the actual quantity of such pay item varies more than fifteen percent (l5%) above or 
below the estimated quantity stated in this contract, an adjustment in the contract 
price shall be made upon demand of either party.  The adjustment shall be based 
upon any increase or decrease in costs due solely to the variation above one-hundred 
fifteen percent (115%) or below eighty-five percent (85%) of the estimated quantity.  
If the quantity variation is such as to cause an increase in the time necessary for 
completion, the Contracting Officer shall, upon receipt of a timely written request 
for an extension of time, prior to the date of final settlement of the contract, ascertain

[...]

hundred dollars ($200.00) or less are small tools.  The Department will not 
make payments for small tools. 

3. Rental Rate. 

a. The Department will pay the rental rates at the per-hour rates by 
dividing the monthly rate for that machinery or equipment by one 
hundred seventy-six (176).  These rental rates are in the “Rental Rate 
Blue Book for Construction Equipment Volume I” (Rental Blue 
Book).  The Manager will use the edition for the period doing work.  
The rental rate includes the estimated operating cost per hour and the